41.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

	 IFRIC Agenda Decision on MFRS 123 “Borrowing Costs”

	� In March 2019, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) published an agenda decision confirming,
receivables, contract assets and inventories for which revenue is recognised over time are non-qualifying
assets. On 20 March 2019, the MASB decided that an entity shall apply the change in accounting policy as
a result of the IFRIC Agenda Decision to financial statements of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July
2020.

	� The Group has complied with the requirement of the IFRIC Agenda Decision on borrowing costs and has
reflected the financial impact retrospectively. The Group expensed off the capitalised borrowing costs in
property development costs to profit and loss. In addition, the comparative financial statements have been
restated to correct prior year errors due to an asset under construction, which will be self-occupied, was
erroneously classified as inventory.

	 The financial impacts are disclosed as follows:-

	 As Previously 	 Prior Year 	 As
	 Reported 	  Adjustments 	 Restated
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

	 The Group
	 Statement of Financial Position (Extract):-

	 1.1.2020

Property, plant and equipment	  946,385 	 6,042,821	 6,989,206
Inventories	 81,939,639	 (9,921,041)	 72,018,598
(Retained profit)/Accumulated losses	 (1,577,086)	 3,878,220	 2,301,134

31.12.2020/1.1.2021

Property, plant and equipment	 700,201 	  5,627,556	 6,327,757
Inventories	 90,361,975	 10,500,249	 79,861,726
Accumulated Losses	 26,457,548	 4,872,693	 31,330,241

	 Statement of Profit or Loss and
	   Other Comprehensive Income
	   (Extract):-

Cost of Sales	 3,782,201 	 98,624	 3,880,825
Finance Costs	 184,337	 895,849	 1,080,186

	 Statement of Cash Flows (Extract):-

Loss before tax	 (28,542,434)	 (994,473)	 (29,536,907)
Interest Expense	 156,479	 895,849	 1,052,328
Increase in Inventories	 (20,082,080)	 12,026,472	 (8,055,608)
Increase in trade and other payables	 16,685,881	 (4,197,082)	 12,488,799
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	 (26,248)	 (7,730,766)	 (7,757,014)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (Cont’d)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AXTERIA GROUP BERHAD   ANNUAL REPORT 2022168

42.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The following figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current financial year:-

	  As
	  Previously 	  As
	  Reported 	  Restated
	  RM 	  RM

The Group

Statement of Financial Position (Extract):-
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 	  1,014,085 	  593,410
Property, plant and equipment	  16,843,676 	  17,264,351

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities	  720,517 	  455,605